
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2019, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam 
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   NATIONAL WASTE STRATEGY - CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS  

 To receive a presentation on the recently published National Waste Strategy 
consultation arrangements and themes for the consultation.  The Cabinet is asked 
to agree the methodology to respond as the implications for this Council could be 
significant.  It is suggested that the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory 
Services appoints a Task and Finish Group for this purpose. 
 

5.   NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL AIR QUALITY PLAN (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To be advised that the Secretary of State has approved this Council’s Final Plan for 
addressing air quality around Totton. 
 

6.   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS (Pages 7 - 84) 

 To update the Council’s Scheme of Delegation of Powers to Officers in respect of 
powers that are the responsibility of the Cabinet. 
 

 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Mrs D E Andrews 
J E Binns 
Mrs J L Cleary 
M R Harris 
 

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman) 
J D Heron 
Mrs A J Hoare 
B Rickman (Chairman) 
 

 



CABINET – 6 MARCH 2019  PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT AND 

REGULATORY SERVICES 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL AIR QUALITY PLAN  

 

1.      INTRODUCTION 

1.1  New Forest District Council was issued with a Ministerial Direction as directed under 
the Environment Act 1995 requiring the submission to the Secretary of State of an 
Initial Plan by 31 March 2018 and an Air Quality Final Plan by 31 December 2018. 

1.2 The Initial Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State on 29 March 2018. 

1.3  The Air Quality Final Plan which details how compliance with the EU Ambient Air 
Quality Directive for nitrogen dioxide as an annual mean will be delivered in the New 
Forest in the shortest possible time was approved by Cabinet on 18 December 2018 
and submitted to the Secretary of State on 20 December 2018.  

 

2. BACKGROUND  

2.1 In July 2017, the Government published the UK Plan for tackling roadside nitrogen 
dioxide concentrations1.  The Plan used national modelling to identify a further 23 
local authorities, including New Forest District Council, who were in exceedance of 
the annual mean nitrogen dioxide concentration (>40µgm-3) in relation to the EU 
Ambient Air Quality Directive. 

2.2 The UK Plan required the identified local authorities to develop local plans to detail 
how compliance with the EU Ambient Air Quality Directive would be delivered in the 
shortest possible time.  

2.3 The national model identified an exceedance in the New Forest on a short stretch 
(less than 1km) of the A35 at Totton up to the boundary with Southampton City 
Council on the Redbridge Causeway. 

 

3. NEW FOREST BACKGROUND 

3.1 The exceedance identified in the New Forest is viewed as an extension of the 
exceedance identified on the Western Approach into Southampton City.  New Forest 
District Council and Southampton City Council have been working closely, as part of 
an agreement through a Memorandum of Understanding, to develop plans to deliver 
nitrogen dioxide compliance in the shortest time possible in their own areas. 

3.2 New Forest District Council is only responsible for ensuring compliance is met in its 
own area.  Any implemented options to reduce nitrogen dioxide concentrations must 
not have a detrimental air quality impact on surrounding areas including neighbouring 
authorities.  

3.3 Detailed and complex local air quality modelling has been undertaken to determine 
local nitrogen dioxide roadside concentrations around Totton; A35, A326 and A36.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



The local model predicts concentrations in subsequent years up to 2020 when 
compliance with the EU Ambient Air Quality Directive is expected. 

3.4 The Final Plan which was submitted to the Secretary of State was developed in 
accordance with Government guidance and in consultation with the Joint Air Quality 
Unit (a body comprising of the Department of the Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs and the Department of Transport).  The Final Plan contained evidence of the 
work completed and conclusions reached. 

3.5 New Forest District Council has engaged with stakeholders throughout the 
development of the Final Plan, including Hampshire County Council, Totton and Eling 
Town Council, Members, local businesses and residents. 

3.6 New Forest District Council’s preferred option identified within its Final Plan is to 
continue with a business as usual scenario.  This approach was approved by the 
Cabinet on 18 December 2018. 

 

4. RESPONSE TO NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL’S FINAL PLAN.  

4.1  On 21 February 2019 the Council received confirmation from Dr Therese Coffey MP 
that the Air Quality Final Plan has been approved.  Attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report is a copy of the letter.  

 

5.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1  There are no direct financial implications from adopting this Final Plan.  

 

6. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS  

6.1  There are none. 

 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

7.1  Any implications are addressed in the Final Plan.  

 

8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  

8.1  There are none. 

 
9. PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS 
 
9.1 For our environment and our health there are few things more important than the air 

we breathe.  I am so pleased all of our hard work has been recognised by 
Government by the approval of our Final Plan.  I see this Plan approval, not as the 
end point with the achievement of meeting compliance with the European Air Quality 
directive in the shortest time possible but as the beginning. 

Page 2



As stated in our Final Plan we will continue to work to maintain and improve air 
quality throughout the New Forest District and take the opportunity to work with 
neighbouring authorities in relation to air quality for the benefit of our residents. 
 
I wish to thank Rachel Higgins and Joanne McClay for their dedication and 
commitment throughout the last year to complete the Final Plan and its approval.  

 
 
10. RECOMMENDED: 
  
10.1  That the approval of the Air Quality Final Plan for New Forest District Council be 

noted; and.  
 
10.2 That the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory Service continues to work 

on improving air quality throughout the New Forest District and to take opportunities 
to work with neighbouring authorities.  

 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact:   

Rachel Higgins 

Environmental Protection Team Manager 

rachel.higgins@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

Joanne McClay 

Service Manager – Environmental and Regulation 

joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

Background papers: 

The Final Plan 

 

References: 

1 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-plan-for-nitrogen-dioxide-no2-in-uk-2017 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

mailto:rachel.higgins@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/air-quality-plan-for-nitrogen-dioxide-no2-in-uk-2017


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET - 6 MARCH 2019  
 
 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council operates an extensive scheme of delegation of powers to officers in order 

ensure that the organisation can operate efficiently and effectively.  It is necessary to 
update the current scheme of delegations. 

 
1.2 A recent review of the scheme has identified some changes that need to be made to 

reflect changes to staffing structures and job titles.  In addition, some adjustments 
have been identified to reflect current working practices.  The proposed amended 
delegations are set out as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 
2.0 CRIME AND DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, EQUALITY AD DIVERSITY AND 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  Failure to maintain an up-to-date 

scheme of delegation of powers would however hamper the Council’s efficiency. 
 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDED: 
 
 That the Scheme of Delegation of Powers to Officers be updated as shown in 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
 
For further information contact:   Background papers: 
 
Grainne O’Rourke     Attached 

Executive Head Governance and Regulation 
Tel: 023 8028 5588 
E-mail:  grainne.o’rourke@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



FUNCTIONS WHICH ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CABINET 
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO 

No Source Power Delegated Delegated to Minute Reference 
 

Updated February 2019 

 
Com 1 

 

 Local Government Act 

2000, part 1A 

 To determine canvassers’ 

fees annually, but any 

increases approved shal
[...]
io Holder following receipt 
of suggestions from Town or 
Parish Councils 

         
P & I 19 
 

 Town Police Clauses Act 
1847 s.21 
Hampshire Act 1983 
s.68 

 To make and sign an 
Order to bring into effect 
temporary road closures, 
subject to: 
 
i) no objections being 
received from the Police or 
County Council within 
28 days 
 
ii) prior consultation with 
District and County 
Councillors whose wards 
are directly affected; and 
 
iii) prior consultation with 
local transport operators, 
the Fire Service, 
Ambulance Service, 
Town/Parish Council, and 
Chamber of Commerce 

 Chief Executive, or Executive 
Head, or Chief Planning Officer, 
or Service Manager, or Senior 
Planning Officer, or Senior 
Enforcement Officer, or Planning 
Implementation and Enforcement 
Team Leader 

 Cabinet 
27 of 5/10/16 
77 of 06/02/19 

         
P & I 20 
 

 Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 s.69 

 To serve notices and to 
take action for the removal 
of signs for the guidance 
or direction of road users 

 Executive Head, or Chief 
Planning Officer, or Service 
Manager, or Senior Planning 
Officer, or Senior Enforcement 
Officer, or Planning 
Implementation and Enforcement 

 Cabinet 
27 of 5/10/16 
77 of 06/02/19 

P
age 73



FUNCTIONS WHICH ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CABINET 
PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE PORTFOLIO 

No Source Power Delegated Delegated to Minute Reference 
 

68 
Update February 2019 

Team Leader 
         
P & I 21 
 

 Local Government Act 
2000, part 1A 

 To ensure that the 
Council’s obligations under 
the County Council's 
agency agreements are 
discharged 

 Executive Head, or Chief 
Planning Officer 

 Cabinet 
27 of 5/10/16 
77 of 06/02/19 

         
P & I 22 
 

 Public Health Act 1925 
s.18 

 To issue notices and 
documents relating to 
street names and numbers 

 Executive Head, or Chief 
Planning Officer, or Service 
Manager, or Senior Systems 
Support Manager  

 Cabinet 
27 of 5/10/16 
77 of 06/02/19 

         
P & I 23 
 

 Land Ch
[...]
lio Holder. 

 Cabinet 
77 of 06/02/19 

P
age 82



FUNCTIONS WHICH ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CABINET 
PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE PORTFOLIO 

No Source Power Delegated Delegated to Minute Reference 
 

77 
Update February 2019 

during the public 
Examination of the 
document.  
 

 

         
         
 

 
 
 
 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 New Forest District Council Air Quality Plan
	Appendix 1 to Air Quality Report

	6 Delegation of Powers to Officers



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

6 MARCH 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 6 March 2019 

 
* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman) 

* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mrs D E Andrews 
* J E Binns 
* Mrs J L Cleary 
 

* M R Harris 
* J D Heron 
* Mrs A J Hoare 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
W G Andrews 
P J Armstrong 
Mrs S M Bennison 
G R Blunden 
S J Clarke 
S P Davies 
A T Glass 

 

L E Harris 
A D O'Sullivan 
L R Puttock 
Mrs A M Rostand 
Mrs C V Ward 
C A Wise 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu, A Bethune, R Davies, 
Miss J Debnam, Mrs R Higgins, Mrs J McClay, C Noble, Ms N Plummer, 
Mrs C Upton-Brown and Mrs K Williams 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
None were received. 
 
 

78   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

79   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr E J Heron – Minute 81 
 



 
Cabinet 6 MARCH 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

80   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised in the public participation period. 
 

81   NATIONAL WASTE STRATEGY - CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS  

Cllr E J Heron disclosed an interest as a member of Hampshire County Council 
which was also involved in the waste collection process. 
 
The Cabinet received a presentation on the recently published National Waste 
Strategy consultation arrangements and themes for the consultation.  The National 
Waste Strategy could, potentially, have significant implications for this District both 
directly and through Project Integra, which was the partnership for handling waste 
in Hampshire.  There were 4 consultation strands, each supported by a separate 
document.  The 4 consultation topics were: 
 

 Consistency in household and business recycling 

 Reforming packing responsibility in the UK 

 Deposit Return Scheme 

 Plastic Packaging Tax 
 
The consultation on each of these documents closed at the end of May, with 
potential implementation dates up to 2023.   
 
It was noted that the first 3 of these documents potentially could have significant 
implications for this District, while the fourth may have some indirect effects, 
although it was mainly directed towards manufacturers.  Members considered that it 
was essential that this Council’s views were taken into account in the developing 
proposals.  This area had additional requirements and constraints imposed by the 
special nature of the National Park and these must be properly taken into account. 
 
Members considered that the developing proposals had the potential to achieve 
significant environmental benefits and welcomed the opportunity that this 
presented. 
 
The Cabinet considered how to develop the Council’s response to the proposals.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That a task and finish group be appointed to advise the Portfolio Holder for 

Environment and Regulatory Services on the response to be submitted to the 
Government; 

 
(b) That the Council work with the partner organisations in Project Integra to 

inform and develop the Council’s response; and 
 
(c) That the Project Integra funded model for analysing the proposals be also 

used to inform the Council’s response. 
 

82   NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL AIR QUALITY PLAN  

Members recalled that on 18 December 2018 (minute 65 refers) they had agreed 
the Council’s Air Quality Final Plan for submission to Government.  The Air Quality 
Plan set out how compliance with the EU Ambient Air Quality Directive for nitrogen 
dioxide, as an annual mean, would be delivered for the New Forest District in the 



 
Cabinet 6 MARCH 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

shortest possible time.  This was part of the wider work for the Air Quality 
Management Zone for the City of Southampton. 
 
Following extensive research and modelling, in collaboration with Southampton City  
Council, it had been concluded that this District would comply with the required air 
quality standards by 2020, but that no measures could be identified that would bring 
compliance forward in time.  As a consequence, the Council’s recommendation to 
the Government had been that there should be a “business as usual” approach in 
this District.  Confirmation had now been received from the Parliamentary Under-
Secretary of State, Dr Theresa Coffey, that the Council’s Plan had been approved.  
Members were pleased to note that this was the first Final Plan to be approved 
nationally and also that the close and productive relationship between this Council 
and Southampton City Council had been specifically recognised. 
 
Members were advised that work would continue, throughout the District, to 
improve air quality and also that monitoring along the A35 and around Totton would 
continue to ensure that the expected air quality improvements were achieved.  
Members welcomed the commitment to develop an air quality strategy to ensure 
the best possible standards for residents across the District. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the approval of the Air Quality Final Plan for New Forest District Council 

be noted; and.  
 
(b) That the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory Services continue to 

work on improving air quality throughout the New Forest District and to take 
opportunities to work with neighbouring authorities.  

 

83   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

The Cabinet considered revisions to the Scheme of Delegation of Powers that were 
the responsibility of the Cabinet, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, together 
with some additional changes that were reported orally at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Scheme of Delegation of Power to Officers, that were the 

responsibility of the Cabinet, be updated as shown in Appendix 1 to Report 
item 6 to the Cabinet;  

 
(b) That delegation ENV 1 be updated to include authorisation to Service 

Managers; 
 
(c) That delegation ENV 28 be updated to delete the Cemeteries and Amenities 

Manager and replace them with the Cemeteries Officer; and 
 
(d) That authorisation be given to update job titles to take account of recent 

changes in the Planning Service. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


